### MAINTENANCE BOND AGREEMENT FORM

Whereas, Said Principal is required under the terms of said agreement to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of said agreement.

Now, therefore, we, the Principal and \_\_\_\_\_Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland (hereinafter designated as "Surety"), are held and firmly bound unto the County of El Dorado, as Obligee, in the penal sum of One Million Six Hundred Eight Thousand One Hundred Sixty-Seven Dollars and Three Cents (\$1,608,167.03) lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, successors, executors and administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bound Principal his or its heirs, executors and administrators, successors, or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said agreement and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or their part, to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless the County of El Dorado, its officers, agents and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

Maintenance Bond Agreement Form for Euer Ranch Unit No. 9, TM-1317

This guarantee shall insure the County of El Dorado during the work required by any Contract and for a period of one (1) year from the date of acceptance of the work against faulty or improper materials or workmanship that may be discovered during that time.

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefore, there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the County of El Dorado in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in anyway affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work or to the specifications.

In witness whereof, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named on January 25th

"Surety"

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland

Janina Monroe, Attorney-in-Fact

Print Name

By

"Principal" K. HOVNANIAN FORECAST HOMES NORTHERN, INC.

Richard J. Balestreri

Senior Vice President Northern California Region

1375 Exposition Blvd., Suite 300

Sacramento, California 95815

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENTS ATTACHED

1-25-07

## CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE KNOWLEDGMENT

State of <u>California</u>	
County of Con-	
County of Orange	
JAN 2 5 2007 On	Paris Shahabi, Notary Public
	Name and Title of Officer le g "Jame Doe Notes Cublish
personally appeared Janina Monroe	
X personally known to me. OP.	Names) of Signer(s)
PARIS SHAHABI Commission # 1572409 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Apr 24, 2009	on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within Instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	Signature of Notary Public
Though the information below is not required by law, it may pro-	TIONAL ————————————————————————————————————
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:	
	Signer's Name:
☐ Individual	☐ Individual
☐ Corporate Officer	☐ Corporate Officer
☐ Title(s): ☐ General	☐ Title(s):
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney-in-Fact	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Trustee	☐ Attorney-in-Fact
☐ Guardian or Conservator RIGHT THUMBPRINT	☐ Trustee
Other:	Guardian or Conservator
Top of thumb here	Other: Top of thumb here
	The state of the s
Signatura De la la	
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:
	8
!	<u> </u>
	<u> </u>



STATE O	FCH OF <u>Souva</u>	mento		} }ss. }	
ì	0=1		<b>—</b> 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 10		
On	25-07	, before me,	Danna & L. Balestre	) samint	
personall	y appeared	<u>Richards</u>	1. Balestre		
				, personally	y known to me
subscribe in his/her/	ed to the within their authorize	instrument and ack d capacity(ies), and	y evidence) to be the nowledged to me that that by his/her/their h the person(s) acte	at he/she/they exec signature(s) on the	cuted the same instrument the
WITNESS	S my hand and	official seal.			
Signature		DO ONL	DANNA DIA COMM. # 15 NOTARY PUBLIC-C. SACRAMENTO COMM. EXP. DEC	MOND 3 34892 ALIFORNIA Q COUNTY C . 14, 2008 7	
		(11115 area	for official notarial seal)		

Bond

MIA

No. of Pages

Title of Document Mountanance

Other signatures not acknowledged

1-25-07

Date of Document\_\_\_

3006 (1/94) (General) First American Title Insurance Company

21

### **Power of Attorney** FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a corporation of the State of Maryland, by THEODORE G. MARTINEZ, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assistant Secretary, in pursuance of authority granted by Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Company, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint Janina MONROE, of Irvine, California, its true and tawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its corard deed: any and all bands and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Company, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its office in Baltimore Md, in their own proper persons. This power of attorney revokes that issued on behalf of Janina MONRON, Plated December de 2000.

The said Assistant Decretary does perely that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article VI,

Section 2, of the By-Large of said Company, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and affixed the Corporate Seal of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 8th day of December, A.D. 2004.

ATTEST:

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

Thodas & winters



Juin D. Bairy

Eric D. Barnes

Theodore G. Martinez Assistant Secretary

State of Maryland City of Baltimore Ss:

On this 8th day of December, A.D. 2004, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, came THEODORE G. MARTINEZ, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and that the said Corporate Seal and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Maria D. Adamski

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: July 8, 2007

naria D. alam

#### CORRECTED ORIGINAL

#### RIDER

To be attached to and form a part of Bond: 8734485-M

Effective Date: January 25th, 2007

Bond Amount: \$1,608,167.03

Bond Description: Agreement to Make Subdivision Improvements for Class 1 Subdivision Between County and Owner - Euer Ranch Unit No. 9, TM-1317, AGMT 06-1312

Principal: K. Hovnanian Forecast Homes Northern, Inc.

Surety: Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland

Obligee: County of El Dorado

In consideration of the mutual agreements herein contained, the Principal and the Surety hereby consent to changing:

### **Bond Description**

From: Agreement to Make Subdivision Improvements for Class 1 Subdivision Between County and Owner - Euer Ranch Unit No. 9, TM-1317, AGMT 06-1312

To: Agreement to Make Subdivision Improvements for Class 1 Subdivision Between County and Owner - Euer Ranch Unit No. 9, TM-96-1317, AGMT 06-1312

Nothing herein contained shall vary, alter or extend any provision of condition of this bond except as herein expressly stated.

This rider is effective on: February 15th, 2007

Signed and Sealed: February 15<sup>th</sup>, 2007

Principal: K. Hovnanian Forecast Homes Northern, Inc.

Ву:\_\_\_\_

Surety: Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland

By: Janina Monroel Attorney-in-Fact

### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ASKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	
Outside ( Outside )	
County of <u>Orange</u>	
On FEB 1 5 2007 before me.	Paris Shahabi, Notary Public
	Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public")
personally appeared Janina Monroe	Names) of Signer(s)
PARIS SHAHABI Commission # 1572409 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Apr 24, 2009	e on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within Instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Signature of Notary Public
	TIONAL ————————————————————————————————————
Description of Attached Document  Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date:	
0: () 0!! 7! 1! :::	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:  Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	

### ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California County of <u>Sacramento</u>	
On <u>February 15, 2007</u> before me,	
personally appeared	(here insert name and title of the officer)  Richard J. Balestreri
personally known to me (or proved to me	e on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be
the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subs	scribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they ex	ecuted the same in his/ <del>her/their</del> authorized
capacity <del>(ies)</del> , and that by his/ <del>her/their</del> sig	gnature <del>(s)</del> on the instrument the person <del>(s)</del> ,
or the entity upon behalf of which the pe	rson <del>(s)</del> acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature	LOI NGUYEN COMM. #1543566 Z Notary Public - California S Sacramento County My Comm. Expires Jan. 10, 2009

# Power of Attorney FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a corporation of the State of Maryland, by THEODORE G. MARTINEZ, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assistant Secretary, in pursuance of authority granted by Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Company, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof cores hereby nominate, constitute and appoint Janina MONROE, of Irvine, California, its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its caraft deed: any and all boards and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, challed as building upon said Company, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and are knowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its office in Baltimore Vid., in their own proper persons. This power of attorney revokes that issued on behalf of Janina MONROE, plated December 137,2000.

The said Assistant Secretary does fareby teatify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Large of Said Company, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and affixed the Corporate Seal of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 8th day of December, A.D. 2004.

ATTEST:

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

THE DEPOSIT

Fric D Rarner

Assistant Secretary

Theodore G. Martinez

The San & Winter

State of Maryland City of Baltimore ss:

On this 8th day of December, A.D. 2004, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, came THEODORE G. MARTINEZ, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and that the said Corporate Seal and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporation.

Lie D. Bairy

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

BOOLIG COMP

Maria D. Adamski

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: July 8, 2007

marin D. alams

# EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

"Article VI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee, shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to Vice-Presidents and Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to vice-Presidents and Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to vice-Presidents, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in the nature of mortgages,...and to affix the seal of the Company thereto."

### CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the Vice-President who executed the said Power of Attorney was one of the additional Vice-Presidents specially authorized by the Board of Directors to appoint any Attorney-in-Fact as provided in Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said Company,

this day o	FEB 1 5	2007	
this day o			CycyE. Muny
			8

Assistant Secretary